

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

No. 22A-PL-337

KELLER J. MELLOWITZ,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY and
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BALL
STATE UNIVERSITY,
Appellees-Defendants,

and

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Intervenor.

Interlocutory Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court

No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026,

The Honorable Matthew C. Kincaid,
Special Judge.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE-INTERVENOR
STATE OF INDIANA**

ABIGAIL R. RECKER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 32071-29

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-234-7103
Abigail.Recker@atg.in.gov

Counsel for State of Indiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Introduction 7

Agreement with the Statements 7

Summary of the Argument..... 8

Argument 9

 I. Public Law 166 is a substantive law that does not conflict with
 Trial Rule 23, and it does not violate the separation of powers..... 9

 A. Public Law 166 is a substantive law 10

 B. In any case, Public Law 166 can be applied harmoniously
 with Trial Rule 23 and the General Assembly did not violate
 the separation of powers 14

 1. Public Law 166 does not conflict with Trial Rule 23..... 14

 2. The General Assembly did not violate the separation
 of powers when it enacted Public Law 166..... 17

 II. Public Law 166 is not an unconstitutional taking in violation of
 either the Indiana or United States Constitutions..... 18

 A. Mellowitz has no vested interest in maintaining a class
 action lawsuit 19

 B. Even if Mellowitz has an interest in bringing a class action,
 there was not a taking because his interest has not been vested 23

 III. Public Law 166 is not an unconstitutional law impairing contractual
 obligations 24

 A. Public Law 166 did not substantially impair Mellowitz’s contract..... 26

 B. The General Assembly had a legitimate purpose for passing Public
 Law 166..... 28

Conclusion..... 31

Brief of Appellee-Intervenor
State of Indiana

Word Count Certificate..... 31
Certificate of Service..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.B. v. State, 949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 2011) 18

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... 25, 26, 27

Associated Med. Networks, Ltd. v. Lewis, 824 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005)..... 24

Bailey v. Menzie, 542 N.E.2d 1015 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989) 24, 25

Berry v. Crawford, 990 N.E.2d 410 (Ind. 2013) 18

Biddle v. BAA Indianapolis, LLC, 860 N.E.2d 570 (Ind. 2007) 20

State ex rel. Blood v. Gibson Cir. Ct., 239 Ind. 394, 157 N.E.2d 475 (1959). 12, 13, 15,
19

Budden v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs, 698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. 1998)..... 13, 14, 15, 22

Chasteen v. Smith, 625 N.E.2d 501 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) 15

Cheatham v. Pohle, 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003)..... 21, 22, 23

Church v. State, ___ N.E.3d ___, No. 22S-CR-201, slip op. (Ind. June 23,
2022).....*passim*

Clem v. Christole, Inc., 582 N.E.2d 780 (Ind. 1991) 25

D.A.X., Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau, 659 N.E.2d 1150 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996) 28

Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co., 459 U.S. 400 (1983) 30

Fraley v. Minger, 829 N.E.2d 476 (Ind. 2005) 19

Hatcher v. Lake Superior Court, Room Three, 500 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. 1986) 12

Himsel v. Himsel, 122 N.E.3d 935 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019), *trans. denied*,
cert. denied 20, 22

Huber v. Franklin Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp. Bd. of Trustees, 507 N.E.2d 233
(Ind. 1987)..... 21

Indiana Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc., 643 N.E.2d 331
(Ind. 1994)..... 25
